

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2022

VINCENT D. WHITE, Jr.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL PHILLIPS, Warden,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

C. Mark Pickrell, Esq.
Counsel of Record
111 Brookfield Avenue
Nashville, Tennessee 37205
(615) 356-9316

Attorney for Vincent D. White, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Vol. I

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	10
II. THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST	14
III. WAIVER & DUTY OF INQUIRY	15
IV. THE DIVISION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS	17
V. CONSIDERATION OF THE ISSUE IN THE LEGAL ACADEMY	20
VI. SUITABILITY OF THIS CASE FOR REVIEW	21
CONCLUSION	24

INDEX OF APPENDICES
Vol. II

APPENDIX A (Decision of the Court of Appeals)	2
APPENDIX B (Decision of the District Court)	12
APPENDIX C (Court of Appeals denial of rehearing petitions)	28
APPENDIX D (Decision of the Ohio Court of Appeals)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amdt. VI	2
----------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2243	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 44(c)	12
------------------------------	----

Cases

<i>Acosta v. State of Texas</i> , 233 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2007)	17
<i>Armengau, In re</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 1247, 18 N.E.3d 1220 (Ohio 2014)	5
<i>Brooks v. State of Alabama</i> , __ So. __, 2020 WL 3889028 at *37-38 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 2020)	17
<i>Chester v. Commissioner Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 598 F. Appx. 94 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Cousar</i> , 154 A.2d 287 (Pa. 2017)	18
<i>Cronic, United States v.</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	10
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 188 F. Appx. 908 (11th Cir. 2006)	18

<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	10
<i>DeCologero, United States v.</i> , 530 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>DeFalco, United States v.</i> , 644 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Echols v. State of Arkansas</i> , 127 S.W.3d 486 (Ark. 2003)	17
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	15
<i>Emmons v. Bryant</i> , 864 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 2021)	17
<i>Fuller, United States v.</i> , 312 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Garza, United States v.</i> , 429 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Gibson v. State of Indiana</i> , 133 N.E.3d 673 (Ind. 2019)	18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	11
<i>Holcombe v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 142 S. Ct. 955 (2022)	13
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	11
<i>Johnson v. State of Tennessee</i> , WL 7401989 at *1 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 29, 2014)	17
<i>Lee-Thomas v. United States</i> , 921 A.2d 773 (D.C. 2007)	17
<i>Levy, United States v.</i> , 25 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Lomax v. State of Missouri</i> , 163 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	17
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Millette v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 183 A.3d 1124 (R.I. 2018)	17
<i>Noe v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>People of California v. Doolin</i> , 198 P. 3d 11 (Cal. 2009)	18
<i>People of Illinois v. Yost</i> , __ N.E.2d __, 2021 IL 12617 (Ill. 2021)	17

<i>People of Michigan v. Adams</i> , 2006 WL 2924602 at *2 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2006)	17
<i>Rivernider, United States v.</i> , 828 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Rowland v. Chappell</i> , 876 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Sola-Mirales v. State of Kansas</i> , 335 P.3d 1162 (Kan. 2014)	18
<i>State of Alaska v. Carlson</i> , 440 P.3d 364 (Alaska Ct. App. 2019)	17
<i>State of Florida v. Larzelere</i> , 979 So.2d 195 (Fla. 2008)	17
<i>State of Idaho v. Aldarado</i> , 481 P.3d 737 (Id. 2021)	18
<i>State of Louisiana v. Fontenelle</i> , 227 So. 3d 875 (La. Ct. App. 2017)	17
<i>State of Nebraska v. Avina-Murillo</i> , 917 N.W.2d 865 (Neb. 2018)	18
<i>State of North Carolina v. Phillips</i> , 711 S.E.2d 122 (N.C. 2011)	18
<i>State of Ohio v. Oteng</i> , 2020 WL 7706789 at * 8-9 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)	17
<i>State of Utah v. Martinez</i> , 297 P.3d 653 (Utah Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>State of Washington v. Regan</i> , 177 P.3d 783 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10
<i>Steward v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 397 S.W.3d 881 (Ky. 2012)	18
<i>Taylor v. State of Maryland</i> , 51 A.3d 655 (Md. 2022)	17
<i>West v. People of Colorado</i> , 341 P.3d 520 (Colo. 2015)	18
<i>White v. Phillips</i> , 66 F.4th 615 (6th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>White v. Warden</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 757 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	1
<i>White v. Warden</i> , 940 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2019), cert. denied <i>sub nom Morgan v. White</i> , 140 S. Ct. (2020)	6
<i>Whiting v. Burt</i> , 395 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2005)	18

<i>Williamson, United States v.</i> , 859 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	12
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
<i>1 Criminal Trial Error and Misconduct [Gershman] § 3-5(b)(3)(ii) (2019)</i>	15
<i>Daniels, Presumed Prejudice: When Should Reviewing State Courts Assume a Defendant's Conflicted Counsel Negatively Impacted the Outcome of a Trial?, Ford. Urban L. J.</i> , 49(1) (2021)	20
<i>Finkelstein, Better Not Call Saul: The Impact of Criminal Attorneys on their Client's Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel, Univ. Cinc. L. Rev.</i> 83(4) (August 2015)	20
<i>Glassman, Mickens v. Taylor, the Court's New Don't Ask, Don't Tell Policy for Attorneys Faced with a Conflict of Interest, J. Civ. Rights & Econ. Dev.</i> 18(3) (Summer 2004)	20
<i>Herbert, Off the Beaten Path: An Analysis of the Supreme Court's Surprising Decision in Mickens v. Taylor, N. Car. L. Rev.</i> 81(3) (March 1, 2003)	20
<i>Poundstone, Prisoner's Dilemma: John von Neumann, Game Theory, and the Puzzle of the Bomb, Knopf Doubleday Publishing, New York, 1993</i>	12
<i>Shiner, Conflicts of Interest Challenges Post Mickens v. Taylor, Wash. & Lee L. Rev.</i> 60(3) (June 1, 2003)	20

CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW

The official report of the opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit is located at *White v. Phillips*, 66 F.4th 615 (6th Cir. 2023). A copy of the opinion is included as Appendix A, Vol. II at 2. The official report of the opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio is located at *White v. Warden*, 540 F. Supp. 3d 757 (S.D. Ohio 2021). A copy of the opinion is included as Appendix B, Vol. II at 12.
